GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 540
TO BE ANSWERED ON 6™ FEBRUARY, 2017

Technical Institutes of Excellence
540. SHRI MAHEISH GIRRI:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(a) the progress made to establish a number of new engineering colleges of standard guality (technical and excellence) as part of "Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA); and
(b) whether the Government has synergised vocational education within higher education under RUSA and if so, the details thereof along with the details of the allocated budget for building these vocational training institutes and indicate the number of such institutes that are coming up during the year 2017?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY)

(@) . Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha
Abhiyan (RUSA) grants are provided under component 6 of the Scheme for establishing new colleges (Professional and Technical). A total of 27 new colleges (Professional and Technical) have been approved under this component.

(b) :The central grant under component 12 of the Scheme is provided to States for vocationalisation of Higher Education. This includes strengthening governance, management and financing for vocational education; developing educational standards and core curriculum; skill enhancement and upgradation; career planning and development of career oriented courses. Building new vocational training institutes is


not supported under RUSA. A total of Rs. 82.68 crore has been approved for seven

States as per the details given below:

Sl. Name of State Total amount approved (Rupees in
No. Crore)
1. Manipur 15
2. Nagaland 15
3. Punjab 4.94
4. Jammu & Kashmir 6.6
5. Tamil Nadu 13.3
6. Gujarat 15
7. Sikkim 12.84
Total 82.68
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